
THE DIRECTOR 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

June 8, 2018 

The Honorable Paul D. Ryan 
Speaker of the House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

In accordance with Executive Order 11845, as amended by Executive Order 12608, I am 
transmitting the cumulative report on rescissions. This report is required by section 1014(e) of 
the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 685(e)). In 
accordance with the Act, the report is being transmitted concurrently to the Senate and will be 
published in the Federal Register. 

This report provides the status of the 34 rescission proposals currently pending before the 
Congress. This report includes rescission proposals identified in the special message that was 
transmitted on May 8, 2018, as amended by the supplementary message that was transmitted on 
June 5, 2018. 

Enclosure 

Mick Mulvaney, 
Director 

Identical Letter Sent to the President of the Senate 



   

   
   
   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

   

   
   
   

ATTACHMENT A
 
Status of FY 2018 Rescission Proposals - As of June 1, 2018 /a
 

(amounts in millions)
 
Amount Previously 

Transmitted Withheld & 
Date of Rescission to the Made Date Made 

Agency/Bureau/Account Special Message Number Congress Available Available 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service
 

Salaries and Expenses.............................................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-1 $ 148 $ ---
Natural Resources Conservation Service
 

Farm Security and Rural Investment Programs........................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-2 $ 500 $ --- b
 

Farm Security and Rural Investment Programs........................................................ 6/5/2018 R18-2A $ 500 $ ---
Watershed and Flood Prevention Operations......................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-3 $ 157 $ 107 b 6/4/2018
 
Watershed and Flood Prevention Operations......................................................... 6/5/2018 R18-3A $ 50 $ ---

Rural Housing Service
 
Rental Assistance Program....................................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-4 $ 40 $ ---
Rural Community Facilities Program Account.......................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-5 $ 2 $ ---

Rural Business-Cooperative Service
 
Rural Cooperative Development Grants.................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-6 $ 15 $ ---

Biorefinery Assistance Program Account................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-7 $ 36 $ ---

Rural Utilities Service
 
High Energy Cost Grants........................................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-8 $ 13 $ ---
Rural Water and Waste Disposal Program Account................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-9 $ 37 $ ---

Forest Service
 
Land Acquisition....................................................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-10 $ 16 $ ---

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Economic Development Administration
 

Economic Development Assistance Programs......................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-11 $ 30 $ ---

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Energy Programs
 

Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Loan Program................................ 5/8/2018 R18-12 $ 4,333 $ ---
Title 17 Innovative Technology Loan Guarantee Program....................................... 5/8/2018 R18-13 $ 161 $ ---
Title 17 Innovative Technology Loan Guarantee Program, Recovery...................... 5/8/2018 R18-14 $ 523 $ ---



  
   
  

   

   
   
   
   
   

   

  
   

   

ATTACHMENT A
 
Status of FY 2018 Rescission Proposals - As of June 1, 2018 /a
 

(amounts in millions)
 

Agency/Bureau/Account 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Date of 
Special Message 

Rescission 
Number 

Transmitted 
Amount 

to the 
Congress 

Withheld & 
Previously 

Made 
Available 

Date Made 
Available 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
Children's Health Insurance Fund............................................................................ 
Center for Medicare and Medicaid Innovation........................................................ 
Child Enrollment Contingency Fund......................................................................... 

Departmental Management 
Nonrecurring Expenses Fund................................................................................... 

5/8/2018 
5/8/2018 
5/8/2018 

5/8/2018 

R18-15 
R18-16 
R18-17 

R18-18 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

5,150 
800 

1,865 

220 

$ 

$ 

N/A 
---

N/A 

---

c 

c 

N/A 

N/A 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
Public and Indian Housing Programs 

Public Housing Capital Fund..................................................................................... 
Public Housing Capital Fund..................................................................................... 
Public Housing Capital Fund..................................................................................... 
Public Housing Capital Fund..................................................................................... 
Public Housing Capital Fund..................................................................................... 

5/8/2018 
5/8/2018 
5/8/2018 
6/5/2018 
5/8/2018 

R18-19 
R18-20 
R18-21 

R18-21A 
R18-22 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1 
5 

34 
32 

1 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

---
---
---
---
---

d 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Legal Activities and U.S. Marshals 

Assets Forfeiture Fund............................................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-23 $ 106 $ ---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
Employment and Training Administration 

Training and Employment Services.......................................................................... 
Training and Employment Services, Recovery Act................................................... 

5/8/2018 
6/5/2018 

R18-24 
R18-24A 

$ 
$ 

23 
23 $ 

N/A 
---

e N/A 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Other 

Complex Crises Fund................................................................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-25 $ 30 $ ---



   

   

   
   
   

           
  

   

   
   
   
   

   

ATTACHMENT A
 
Status of FY 2018 Rescission Proposals - As of June 1, 2018 /a
 

(amounts in millions)
 
Amount Previously 

Transmitted Withheld & 
Date of Rescission to the Made Date Made 

Agency/Bureau/Account Special Message Number Congress Available Available 
INTERNATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Millennium Challenge Corporation 
Millennium Challenge Corporation.......................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-26 52$ $ ---

Agency for International Development 
International Disaster Assistance............................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-27 252$ $ 252 f 6/4/2018 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Federal Highway Administration 

Miscellaneous Appropriations................................................................................. 5/8/2018 R18-28 86$ $ 86 f 5/22/2018 
Appalachian Development Highway System............................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-29 45$ $ ---
Miscellaneous Highway Trust Funds........................................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-30 48$ $ 48 f 5/22/2018 

Federal Railroad Administration 
Service....................................................................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-31 53$ $ ---

Federal Transit Administration 
Formula Grants........................................................................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-32 47$ $ ---

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
Departmental Offices 

Treasury Forfeiture Fund......................................................................................... 5/8/2018 R18-33 53$ $ ---
Community Development Financial Institution Fund Program Account.................. 5/8/2018 R18-34 23$ $ ---
Capital Magnet Fund, Community Development Financial Institutions.................. 5/8/2018 R18-35 151$ $ --- d 
Capital Magnet Fund, Community Development Financial Institutions.................. 6/5/2018 R18-35A 142$ $ ---

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Programs and Management............................................................ 5/8/2018 R18-36 10$ $ 10 f 5/11/2018 



  
   

   

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A
 
Status of FY 2018 Rescission Proposals - As of June 1, 2018 /a
 

(amounts in millions)
 

Agency/Bureau/Account 
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE 

Corporation for National and Community Service 
Gifts and Contributions............................................................................................ 
National Service Trust.............................................................................................. 

Date of 
Special Message 

5/8/2018 
6/5/2018 

Rescission 
Number 

R18-37 
R18-37A 

Transmitted 
Amount 

to the 
Congress 

150$ 
150$ $ 

Withheld & 
Previously 

Made 
Available 

N/A e 
---

Date Made 
Available 

N/A 

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD 
Railroad Retirement Board 

Railroad Unemployment Insurance Extended Benefits Payments........................... 5/8/2018 R18-38 $ 133 $ ---

/a  In addition to reporting amounts as of June 1, 2018, pursuant to section 1014(e) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, this cumulative 

report includes items modified by the Supplementary Message transmitted to the Congress on June 5, 2018.
 
/b The Supplementary Message transmitted on June 5, 2018 corrected the appropriations language and/or the amount proposed for rescission for this rescission 

proposal.
 
/c Funds never withheld from obligation.
 
/d The Supplementary Message transmitted on June 5, 2018 corrected the appropriations language and the amount proposed for rescission for this rescission proposal. 

The  amount withheld for this proposal pursuant to the Special Message transmitted on May 8, 2018 was equal to the amount identified for this proposal in the 

Supplementary Message transmitted on June 5, 2018.
 
/e The Supplementary Message transmitted on June 5, 2018 corrected the account name and number for this rescission proposal. Amounts withheld for this proposal 

pursuant to the Special Message transmitted on May 8, 2018 were apportioned in the account identified for this proposal in the Supplementary Message transmitted on 

June 5, 2018.
 
/f This proposal was withdrawn on June 5, 2018.
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